have been made to the market risk policy and methods from the previous year.

The Department’s exposure to interest rate risk is considered immaterial. Minimisation of this risk is achieved by
mainly undertaking non-interest bearing financial instruments. The majority of the Department’s interest bearing
financial instruments are managed by the Department of Treasury and Finance.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Department’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

2020
$'000

2019
$'000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 20 079 20 939

Total 20 079 20 939

   Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment – Annual Report 2020 158

Sensitivity analysis of the Department’s exposure to possible changes in interest rate

Changes in variable rates of 100 basis points at reporting date would have the following effect on the Department’s
profit or loss and equity:

Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Equity

100 basis
point

increase
$'000

100 basis
point

decrease
$'000

100 basis
point

increase
$'000

100 basis
point

decrease
$'000

30 June 2020

Cash in Specific Purpose Account and Trust
Account balances

201

(201)

201

(201)

Net sensitivity 201 (201) 201 (201)

30 June 2019

Cash in Special Deposits and Trust Funds 209 (209) 209 (209)

Net sensitivity 209 (209) 209 (209)

The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis in the
2018-19 year.

14.2 Categories of financial assets and liabilities

2020

$'000

2019

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 94 017 121 360

Loans and receivables 5 607 4 533

Equity investments 3 562 3 295

Total 103 186 129 188

Financial liabilities

Payables 4 357 5 223

Lease liabilities  11 986 …

Other liabilities 3 562 3 210

Total 19 905 8 433

14.3 Comparison between carrying amount and net fair value of financial assets
and liabilities

Financial Assets

The net fair values of cash and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets approximate their carrying amounts.

Financial Liabilities

The net fair values of trade creditors and other liabilities approximate their carrying amounts.

   Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment – Annual Report 2020 159

14.4 Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Net Fair
Value

Level 1

$’000

Net Fair
Value

Level 2

$’000

Net Fair
Value